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1 PURPOSE  

1.1 To recommend to Council the approval of the Treasury Management 
Strategy 2026/27, including its Annual Investment Strategy, Prudential 
Indicators and Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) policy following 
considerations from Audit and Cabinet committees. 

2 RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1 Audit Committee 
 

That post consideration by the Audit Committee to the Cabinet, the 2026/27 
Treasury Management Strategy is recommended to Council for approval.  

 
2.2 Cabinet  
 

That post consideration by the Cabinet, in addition to those made by the 
Audit Committee, the 2026/27 Treasury Management Strategy is 
recommended to Council for approval.  

2.3 Council 
 

That post consideration by the Audit Committee and the Cabinet, the 2026/27 
Treasury Management Strategy be approved by Council.  
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3 BACKGROUND 

3.1.1 CIPFA published the latest Treasury Management and Prudential Codes on 
20 December 2021 for implementation from 2023/24.  This Council, 
therefore, has to have regard to these Codes of Practice when it prepares 
the Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual Investment 
Strategy, and also related reports during the financial year, which are taken 
to Full Council for approval. 

3.1.2 The Council is required to operate a balanced budget, which broadly means 
that cash raised during the year will meet cash expenditure. Part of the 
treasury management operation is to ensure that this cash flow is adequately 
planned, with cash being available when it is needed.  Surplus monies are 
invested in low-risk counterparties or instruments commensurate with the 
Council’s low risk appetite, providing adequate liquidity initially before 
considering investment return. 

3.1.3 The second main function of the treasury management service is the funding 
of the Council’s capital plans.  These capital plans provide a guide to the 
borrowing need of the Council, essentially the longer-term cash flow 
planning, to ensure that the Council can meet its capital spending obligations. 
This management of longer-term cash may involve arranging long or short-
term loans or using longer-term cash flow surpluses. On occasion, when it is 
prudent and economic, any debt previously drawn may be restructured to 
meet Council risk or cost objectives.  

3.1.4 The contribution the treasury management function makes to the authority is 
critical, as the balance of debt and investment operations ensure liquidity or 
the ability to meet spending commitments as they fall due, either on day-to-
day revenue or for larger capital projects.  The treasury operations will see a 
balance of the interest costs of debt and the investment income arising from 
cash deposits affecting the available budget.  Since cash balances generally 
result from reserves and balances, it is paramount to ensure adequate 
security of the sums invested, as a loss of principal will in effect result in a 
loss to the General Fund Balance. 

3.1.5 CIPFA defines treasury management as: 

“The management of the local authority’s borrowing, investments and cash 
flows, its banking, money market and capital market transactions; the 
effective control of the risks associated with those activities; and the pursuit 
of optimum performance consistent with those risks.” 

3.1.6 Whilst any commercial initiatives or loans to third parties will impact on the 
treasury function, these activities are generally classed as non-treasury 
activities, (arising usually from capital expenditure), and are separate from 
the day-to-day treasury management activities. 
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3.2 Reporting Requirements 

3.2.1 Capital Strategy 

The Capital Strategy (January and February 2026 Cabinet meeting) will be 
brought before members as a separate report. The aim of that strategy is to 
ensure that all Members of the Council fully understand the overall long-term 
policy objectives and resulting capital strategy requirements, governance 
procedures and risk appetite. 

3.2.2 Treasury Management reporting 

The Council is required to receive and approve (as a minimum) three main 
treasury reports each year. The annual treasury management strategy 
including the Prudential Indicators (this report) is forward looking, it is the first 
and most important of the three and includes: 

a. Prudential and treasury indicators and treasury strategy (this report)-  

• the capital plans, (including prudential indicators). 

• a minimum revenue provision (MRP) policy, (how residual capital   
expenditure is charged to revenue over time). 

• the Treasury Management Strategy, (how the investments and 
borrowings are to be organised), including treasury indicators; and  

• an Annual Investment Strategy, (the parameters on how investments 
are to be managed). 

b. A mid-year treasury management report – This is primarily a progress 
report and will update members on the capital position, amending 
prudential indicators as necessary, and whether any policies require 
revision.  

c. An annual treasury report – This is a backward-looking review 
document and provides details of a selection of actual prudential and 
treasury indicators and actual treasury operations compared to the 
estimates within the strategy. 

3.2.3 These reports are required to be adequately scrutinised, and this is 
undertaken by the Audit Committee and Cabinet.  

3.2.4 In addition to the three major reports detailed above quarterly reporting is 
also required and form an appendix to the quarterly Capital monitoring 
reports, where this is not included in the main reports. However, these 
additional reports do not have to be reported to Full Council but do require to 
be adequately scrutinised. This role is undertaken by the Cabinet (The 
reports should comprise updated Treasury / Prudential Indicators only). 

4 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDED COURSE OF ACTION AND OTHER 
OPTIONS 

4.1 PERFORMANCE OF CURRENT TREASURY STRATEGY 

4.1.1 For the financial year to 31 December 2025 returns on investments have 
averaged 5.27% and total interest earned was £1.8Million contributing to 
General Fund and Housing Revenue Account income. 
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4.1.2 Cash balances as of 31 December 2025 were £56Million and are forecast to 
be £42Million as of 31 March 2026. The Council’s balances are made up of 
cash reserves e.g., HRA and General Fund balances, restricted use receipts 
such as right to buy one for one receipts and balances held for provisions 
such as business rate appeals, reduced by internal borrowing.  

4.1.3 In considering the Council’s level of cash balances, Members should note 
that the General Fund MTFS and Capital Strategy have a planned use of 
resources over a minimum of five years and the HRA Business Plan (HRA 
BP) a planned use of resources over a 30-year period, which means, while 
not committed in the current year; they are required in future years. 

4.1.4 The Council’s current investment portfolio is held for Treasury management 
purposes only and consists of “conventional” cash investments: deposits with 
banks and building societies, Money Market Funds and loans to other Local 
Authorities.  Currently no investments have been made with any of the other 
approved instruments within the Specified and Non-specified Investment 
Criteria (see Appendix C).  

4.1.5 There have been no breaches of treasury counter party limits, with the 
investment activity during the year conforming to the approved strategy.  Any 
breach would be notified to the Chief Finance Officer. The Council has had no 
liquidity difficulties, and no funds have been placed with the Debt 
Management Office (DMO) during 2025/26 to date, demonstrating that 
counterparty limits and availability for placing funds approved in the TM 
Strategy were working effectively. It is possible that surplus funds borrowed 
during the year may be placed in the DMO temporarily if cash balances, due 
to the timing of taking out new loans would breach other counterparty limits. 

4.1.6 The following chart shows the planned use of cash balances forecast to be 
held at 31 March 2026. 
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4.2 TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY FOR 2026/27 

4.2.1 The strategy for 2026/27 covers two main areas: 

Capital issues 

• the capital expenditure plans and the associated prudential indicators. 

• the minimum revenue provision (MRP) policy. 

 

Treasury management issues 

• the current treasury position. 

• treasury indicators which limit the treasury risk and activities of the Council. 

• prospects for interest rates. 

• the borrowing strategy. 

• policy on borrowing in advance of need. 

• debt rescheduling. 

• the investment strategy. 

• creditworthiness policy; and 

• the policy on use of external service providers. 

4.2.2 These elements cover the requirements of the Local Government Act 2003, 
MHCLG Investment Guidance, MHCLG MRP Guidance, the CIPFA 
Prudential Code and the CIPFA Treasury Management Code. 

4.2.3 The Council’s Treasury Management Policy Statement can be found at 
Appendix A. 

4.2.4 The Council’s Capital Strategy is reported separately from the Treasury 
Management Strategy. Non-treasury investments are reported through the 
former, ensuring the separation of the core treasury function under security, 
liquidity and yield principles, and the policy and commercialism investments 
usually driven by expenditure on an asset.   

4.2.5 The revised Treasury Management Code requires all investments and 
investment income to be attributed to one of the following three purposes: - 

• Treasury management 
Arising from the organisation’s cash flows or treasury risk management 
activity, this type of investment represents balances which are only held 
until the cash is required for use.  Treasury investments may also arise 
from other treasury risk management activity which seeks to prudently 
manage the risks, costs or income relating to existing or forecast debt or 
treasury investments.  

• Service delivery 
Investments held primarily and directly for the delivery of public services 
including housing, regeneration and local infrastructure.  Returns on this 
category of investment which are funded by borrowing are permitted only 
in cases where the income is “either related to the financial viability of the 
project in question or otherwise incidental to the primary purpose”. 
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• Commercial return 
Investments held primarily for financial return with no treasury 
management or direct service provision purpose.  Risks on such 
investments should be proportionate to an authority’s financial capacity – 
i.e., that ‘plausible losses’ could be absorbed in budgets or reserves 
without unmanageable detriment to local services. An authority must not 
borrow to invest primarily for financial return. 

4.2.6 The Council’s current investment portfolio is held for Treasury management 
purposes only. 

4.2.7 Environmental, social and governance (ESG) investment considerations -
investment considerations here mean understanding the ESG “risks” that the 
council is exposed to and evaluating how well it manages these risks. It is 
NOT the same as Socially Responsible Investing. 

4.2.8 Managing the ESG risk is already part of the current Treasury Investment 
Strategy, as the council uses mainstream rating agencies to assess 
counterparty creditworthiness – they now incorporate ESG risks alongside 
more traditional financial risk metrics when assessing counterparty ratings.  

4.3 TRAINING 

4.3.1 The CIPFA Code requires the responsible officer to ensure that members 
with responsibility for treasury management receive adequate training in 
treasury management.  This especially applies to members responsible for 
scrutiny.   

4.3.2 The last training arranged for members took place on 22 January 2026, 
further training will be arranged as required.  

4.3.3 The training needs of treasury management officers are periodically 
reviewed, and all new members of staff are given formal external training by 
CIPFA.  

4.3.4 A formal record of the training received by officers, central to the Treasury 
function will be maintained by the Head of Technical Accounting. Similarly, a 
formal record of the treasury management training received by members will 
also be maintained by the Head of Technical Accounting. 

4.4 TREASURY MANAGEMENT CONSULTANTS 

4.4.1 The Council uses MUFG Corporate Markets Treasury Limited (MUFG - 
formerly Link Asset Services) as its external treasury management advisors. 

4.4.2 The Council recognises that responsibility for treasury management 
decisions always remains with the organisation and will ensure that undue 
reliance is not placed upon the services of our external service providers. All 
decisions will be undertaken with regards to all available information, 
including, but not solely, our treasury advisors. 
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4.4.3 It also recognises that there is value in employing external providers of treasury 
management services to acquire access to specialist skills and resources. The 
Authority will ensure that the terms of their appointment and the methods by 
which their value will be assessed are properly agreed and documented and 
subjected to regular review. 

4.5 THE CAPITAL PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS 2026/27-2028/29 

The Council’s capital expenditure plans are the key driver of treasury 
management activity. The output of the capital expenditure plans is reflected 
in the prudential indicators, which are designed to assist members’ overview 
and confirm capital expenditure plans are prudent, affordable and 
sustainable. 

4.5.1 Capital Expenditure and Financing – this prudential indicator is a summary 
of the Council’s capital expenditure plans, both those agreed previously, and 
those forming part of the Capital Strategy 2026/27 and HRA Budget 2026/27. 
Members are asked to approve the capital expenditure forecasts: - 

Capital Expenditure 2024/25 2025/26 2026/27 2027/28 2028/29 

£000 Actual Estimate Estimate Estimate Estimate 

Non-HRA 13,347 29,831 46,551 30,918 6,427 

HRA 31,074 40,556 75,634 45,799 37,961 

Total 44,421 70,387 122,185 76,717 44,388 

4.5.2 Some late changes included in the Final Capital Strategy 2025/26 in relation 
to fully funded (grants and contributions) have not been included above. 
These fully funded schemes have no impact on the borrowing position of the 
council. 

4.5.3 Affordability Prudential Indicator – this assesses the affordability of the 
capital investment plans on the council’s overall finances. Members are 
asked to approve the following indicators: - 

Ratio of financing 
costs to net revenue 
stream % 

2024/25 
Actual  

2025/26 
Estimate    

2026/27 
Estimate     

2027/28 
Estimate     

2028/29 
Estimate     

General Fund1 (1.1) 4 8 8 2 

HRA2 12.70 13 15 16 15 

The estimates of financing costs include current commitments and proposals 
in this budget report and both external and internal borrowing. 

4.5.4 The table below summarises the above capital expenditure plans and how 
these plans are being financed by capital or revenue resources. Any shortfall 
of resources results in a funding borrowing need.  

 
1 General Fund: Net revenue stream is the RSG, NNDR grant, and Council Tax raised for the year.   
2 HRA: The net revenue stream is the total HRA income shown in the Council's accounts from received rents, service charges 
and other incomes. The ratio of financing costs to net revenue stream reflects the high level of debt as a result of self-financing. 
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Financing of Capital 
Expenditure 

2024/25 2025/26 2026/27 2027/28 2028/29 

£000 Actual Estimate Estimate Estimate Estimate 

Capital receipts 8,941 10,279 19,548 23,729 4,074 

Capital grants and 
contributions 

8,061 24,987 35,997 9,400 3,742 

Community Infrastructure 
Levy (CIL) 

137 109 4,957 1,138 1,729 

Capital reserves 591 116 338 105 133 

Revenue 3,319 1,125 2,605 2,857 1,070 

Major Repairs Reserve 19,312 13,138 13,630 14,044 14,792 

Net financing need for 
the year 

40,361 49,754 77,075 51,273 25,540 

Capital Expenditure 
requiring borrowing 

4,060 20,633 45,110 25,444 18,847 

4.6 The Council’s Borrowing Need (the Capital Financing Requirement) - 
The second prudential indicator is the Council’s Capital Financing 
Requirement (CFR).  The CFR is simply the total historic outstanding capital 
expenditure which has not yet been paid for from either revenue or capital 
resources. It is essentially a measure of the Council’s indebtedness and so 
its underlying borrowing need.  Any capital expenditure above, which has not 
immediately been paid for through a revenue or capital resource, will increase 
the CFR.   

4.6.1 The CFR does not increase indefinitely, as the minimum revenue provision 
(MRP) is a statutory annual revenue charge which broadly reduces the 
indebtedness in line with each asset’s life, and so charges the economic 
consumption of capital assets as they are used. 

4.6.2 The CFR includes any other long-term liabilities (e.g., finance leases). Whilst 
these increase the CFR, and therefore the Council’s borrowing requirement, 
these types of schemes include a borrowing facility by the lease provider and 
so the Council is not required to separately borrow for these schemes.  

4.6.3 The Council is asked to approve the CFR projections below: 

£000 
2024/25 2025/26 2026/27 2027/28 2028/29 

 
Actual Estimate Estimate Estimate Estimate 

Capital Financing Requirement 

General Fund excluding 
Finance Lease 

44,884 53,756 50,055 35,884 38,165 

Finance Lease 17,235 17,016 16,693 16,353 16,009 

Total General Fund 62,119 70,772 66,748 52,237 54,174 

Housing 272,356 283,039 310,634 318,525 324,822 

Total CFR 334,475 353,811 377,382 370,762 378,996 

Movement in CFR 19,336 23,571 (6,620) 8,234 

      

Movement in CFR represented by 

Net financing need for the year 
(above) 

20,633 45,110 25,444 18,847 
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£000 
2024/25 2025/26 2026/27 2027/28 2028/29 

 
Actual Estimate Estimate Estimate Estimate 

Internal and External debt 
repayments 

(500) (20,528) (31,048) (9,600) 

Less MRP/VRP3 and other 
financing movements (797) (1,011) (1,016) (1,013) 

Movement in CFR 19,336 23,571 (6,620) 8,234 

4.6.4 The General Fund CFR consists of mainly internal borrowing as illustrated 
below for 2025/26 (£71Million). 

 
 

4.7 Liability Benchmark  

A third prudential indicator is the Liability Benchmark (LB).  The Council is 
required to estimate and measure the LB for the forthcoming financial year 
and the following two financial years. 

4.7.1 There are four components to the LB: - 

• Existing loan debt outstanding – the Council’s existing loans that are still 
outstanding in future years. 

• Loans CFR - this is calculated in accordance with the loans CFR definition 
in the Prudential Code and projected into the future based on approved 
prudential borrowing and planned MRP. 

• Net loans requirement: this will show the Authority’s gross loan debt less 
treasury management investments at the last financial year-end, projected 
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into the future and based on its approved prudential borrowing, planned 
MRP and any other major cash flows forecast.  

• Liability benchmark (or gross loans requirement): this equals net loans 
requirement plus short-term liquidity allowance.  

4.7.2 In years where actual loans are less than the benchmark (negative value) 
this indicates a future borrowing requirement; any years where actual loans 
outstanding exceed the benchmark (positive value) represent a technically 
overborrowed position.   

4.7.3 The table above shows the current forecast overborrowed position remaining 
over the short term. This shows that in each year, there are theoretical 
investment balances that if unallocated, could be used to pay off debt. 

4.7.4  Investment balances held by the Council are already allocated and are not 
available for repayment of debt or additional capital expenditure. As a result, 
the Council will need to externally borrow to replace internal borrowing in the 
medium term.  

4.7.5 Cashflow is monitored on an ongoing basis to ensure that the timing of 
external borrowing to support the Capital Strategy and Treasury function is 
undertaken in a timely and prudent manner. 

4.8 Core Funds and Expected Investment Balances 

4.8.1 The application of resources (capital receipts, reserves etc.) to either finance 
capital expenditure or other budget decisions to support the revenue budget 
will have an ongoing impact on investments unless resources are 
supplemented each year from new sources (asset sales etc.).  Detailed below 
are estimates of the year-end balances for each resource and anticipated 
day-to-day cash flow balances. 

Year End Resources 
£000 

2024/25 
Actual 

2025/26 
Estimate 

2026/27 
Estimate 

2027/28 
Estimate 

2028/29 
Estimate 

Fund balances / reserves 92,682 105,165 66,777 65,269 74,101 

Provisions 3,410 3,500 3,500 3,500 3,500 

Total core funds 96,092 108,665 70,277 68,769 77,601 

Working capital* 28,642 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000 

(Under)/over borrowing   (78,602) (76,321) (50,277) (46,073) (57,601) 

Expected investments 46,132 42,344 30,000 32,696 30,000 

*Working capital balances shown are estimated year-end; these may be higher mid-year  

4.9 Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) Policy Statement 

4.9.1 Under Regulation 27 of the Local Authorities (Capital Finance and 
Accounting) (England) Regulations 2003, where the Council has financed 
capital expenditure by borrowing it is required to make a provision each year 
through a revenue charge (MRP). The 2003 Regulations have been further 
amended with full effect from April 2025 to expressly provide that in 
determining a prudent provision local authorities cannot exclude any amount 
of CFR from its calculation, unless by an exception set out in statute. 

4.9.2 The Council is required to calculate a prudent provision of MRP which 
ensures that the outstanding debt liability is repaid over a period that is 
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reasonably commensurate with that over which the capital expenditure 
provides benefits.  

4.9.3 The MRP policy statement requires Full Council approval in advance of each 
financial year. The Council is recommended to approve the MRP Statement 
at Appendix B to this report. 

4.10 Borrowing 

4.10.1 The capital expenditure plans set out in paragraph 4.5.1 provide details of 
the service activity of the Council. The treasury management function 
ensures that the Council’s cash is organised in accordance with the relevant 
professional codes, so that sufficient cash is available to meet this service 
activity and the Council’s Capital Strategy. This will involve both the 
organisation of the cash flow and, where capital plans require, the 
organisation of appropriate borrowing facilities. The strategy covers the 
relevant treasury / prudential indicators, the current and projected debt 
positions, and the Annual Investment Strategy. 

4.11 Current Portfolio Position 

The overall treasury management portfolio as at 31 March 2025 and as at 31 
December 2025 are shown below for both borrowing and investments.  

 

TREASURY PORTFOLIO 

  £000 actual current 

 31.3.25 31.12.25 

Banks 17,692 12,503 

Local Government 10,000 29,570 

Money Market Funds 18,440 14,000 

Total treasury investments 46,132 56,073 

Treasury external borrowing:   
PWLB 247,987 247,987 
Finance Leases and other external 
borrowing 23,305 23,086 

Total external borrowing 271,292 271,073 
Net treasury investments / 
(borrowing) (227,097) (215,000) 

 

4.11.1 The Council’s forward projections for borrowing are summarised below. The 
table shows the actual external debt, against the underlying capital borrowing 
need, highlighting any over or under borrowing. 

£000 2024/25 
Actual 

2025/26 
Estimate 

2026/27 
Estimate 

2027/28 
Estimate 

2028/29 
Estimate 

External Debt 

Debt at 1 April  258,532 271,292 298,800 333,874 339,681 

Expected change in Debt 13,121 27,727 35,397 6,148 6,310 
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4.11.2 Within the range of prudential indicators there are several key indicators to 
ensure that the Council operates its activities within well-defined limits.  One 
of these is that the Council needs to ensure that its gross debt does not, except 
in the short-term, exceed the total of the CFR in the preceding year plus the 
estimates of any additional CFR for 2026/27 and the following two financial years.  
This allows some flexibility for limited early borrowing for future years but 
ensures that borrowing is not undertaken for revenue or speculative 
purposes.       

4.11.3 The S151 officer reports that the Council complied with this prudential 
indicator in the current year and does not envisage difficulties for the future.  
This view takes account of current commitments, existing plans and the 
proposals in this budget report.   

4.12 Treasury Indicators: Limits to Borrowing Activity 

 
4.12.1 The Operational Boundary. This is the limit beyond which external debt is 

not normally expected to exceed.  In most cases, this would be a similar figure 
to the CFR but may be lower or higher depending on the levels of actual debt 
and the ability to fund under-borrowing by other cash resources. 

 

Operational Boundary 
£000  

2025/26 
Estimate 

2026/27 
Estimate 

2027/28 
Estimate 

2028/29 
Estimate 

General Fund  60,772 56,747 42,237 44,174 

General Fund additional 
borrowing facility available 
to the Housing (WOC) 
Wholly Owned Company 15,000 15,000 15,000 15,000 

Total - General Fund 75,772 71,747 57,237 59,174 

HRA 285,039 312,634 320,525 326,822 

Total 360,812 384,382 377,762 385,996 

Previous Operational 
Boundary 

356,740 370,250 361,749 361,749 

 
4.12.2 The Authorised Limit for external debt. This is a key prudential indicator 

and represents a control on the maximum level of borrowing. This represents 
a legal limit beyond which external debt is prohibited, and this limit needs to 
be set or revised by the Full Council.  It reflects the level of external debt 
which, while not desired, could be afforded in the short-term, but is not 
sustainable in the longer-term.   

£000 2024/25 
Actual 

2025/26 
Estimate 

2026/27 
Estimate 

2027/28 
Estimate 

2028/29 
Estimate 

Expected change in Other 
long-term liabilities (OLTL) 

(361) (219) (323) (341) (343) 

Actual gross external debt at 
31 March  

271,292 298,800 333,874 339,681 345,648 

The Capital Financing 
Requirement 

(334,475) (353,812) (377,382) (370,762) (378,996) 

(Under) / over borrowing 
external debt 

(63,183) (64,228) (50,054) (30,646) (20,617) 
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• This is the statutory limit determined under section 3 (1) of the Local 
Government Act 2003. The Government retains an option to control either 
the total of all local authority plans, or those of a specific authority, although 
this power has not yet been exercised. 

• The Council is asked to approve the following Authorised Limit: 

 

Authorised Limit £000 2025/26 
Estimate 

2026/27 
Estimate 

2027/28 
Estimate 

2028/29 
Estimate 

Borrowing - General Fund 82,772 78,747 64,237 66,174 

Borrowing - HRA 296,039 323,634 331,525 337,822 

Total 378,811 402,381 395,762 403,996 

Previous Authorised 
Limit 

374,740 388,250 379,749 379,749 

4.13 Prospects for Interest Rates 

4.13.1 The Council retains MUFG as its treasury advisor and part of their service is 
to assist the Council to formulate a view on interest rates. MUFG provided 
the following forecasts on 9 January 2026. These PWLB rates exclude the 
Certainty Rate (the standard rate minus 20 bps) which has been accessible 
to most authorities since 1 November 2012. Please note, the lower Housing 
Revenue Account (HRA) PWLB rate started on 15 June 2023 (standard rate 
minus 60 bps) and will end on 31 March 2026. 

 

 
 
4.13.2 The Bank of England (BOE) base rate stands at 3.75% currently and is 

expected to continue its gradual downwards path when both the CPI inflation 
and wage/employment data are supportive of such a move.   

4.13.3 The CPI measure of inflation (a key bank of England KPI driving decisions 
on interest rates) is now 3.2%. The BOE expects inflation to reduce to near 
2% by the middle of 2026.  

4.13.4 Regarding the PWLB forecast, these show an increase in forecast and 
current rates since the last forecast, coming back to similar levels to the 
historical averages.  

4.13.5 The short to medium part of the curve is forecast to remain elevated over the 
course of the next year, and the degree to which rates moderate will be tied 
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to the arguments for further Bank Rate loosening or otherwise.  The longer 
part of the curve will also be impacted by inflation factors, but there is also 
the additional concern that with other major developed economies such as 
the US and France looking to run large budget deficits there could be a glut 
of government debt issuance that investors will only agree to take if the 
interest rates paid provide sufficient reward for that scenario. 

4.13.6 Invariably the direction of US Treasury yields will, in all probability, impact UK 
gilt yields.  So, there are domestic and international factors that could impact 
PWLB rates whilst, as a general comment, geo-political risks abound in 
Europe, the Middle East, Asia and now in America (N&S). 

4.13.7 Historical PWLB loans rates and shown in the chart below. 

 

 

5 Current Borrowing Position 

 
5.1.1 The estimated Council’s capital financing requirement (CFR) for 2025/26 is 

£353Million. The CFR denotes the Council’s underlying need to borrow for 
capital purposes.  If the CFR is positive the Council may borrow from the 
PWLB or the market (external borrowing), or from internal balances on a 
temporary basis (internal borrowing).  The balance of external and internal 
borrowing is generally driven by market conditions.  The Council had 
£271Million in external debt at 31 December 2025, of which PWLB debt and 
its purpose is detailed in the table below. 
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Purpose of Loan 
PWLB Loan 

£'000 

General Fund Regeneration 
Assets 1,756 

HRA   

Decent Homes 38,320 

Self-Financing 207,911 

Total HRA Loans 246,231 

Total PWLB Debt at 31st 
December 2024 247,987 

 
5.1.2 Borrowing balances in this report reflect the position as at 31 December 

2025. PWLB borrowing of £12M has been agreed with PWLB and will be 
remitted to Stevenage on 26th January 2026. This has been taken to re-
finance HRA internal borrowing. Remaining planned borrowing in the capital 
programme is being kept under regular review because of inflationary 
pressures, shortages of materials and labour. Our borrowing strategy will, 
therefore, also be regularly reviewed and then revised, if necessary, to 
achieve optimum value and risk exposure in the long-term. 
 

5.1.3 General Fund external borrowing and finance leases are: - 

• PWLB borrowing of £1.8Million  

• Local Enterprise Partnership (LEP) borrowing £6.57Million, repayable in 
2030. 

• A finance lease of £15.9Million (Aviva) for Queensway entered into in 
2018/19 for 37 years and immediately sublet to Queensway Properties 
(Stevenage) LLP for 37 years, and  

• A finance lease of £1Million in relation to Boston House (indoor market). 
 

5.1.4 The HRA has external borrowing from PWLB of £246Million 

• £7.763Million from pre-2012,  

• £4.010Million taken out in 2019/20,  

• £10.0 Million taken out in 2020/21,  

• £9.047Million taken out in 2021/22,  

• £7.5Million taken out in 2023/24 and 

• £13Million taken out in 2024/25. 

The remainder of £194.911 Million relates to HRA self-financing payment 
made to central government in 2012. 

5.1.5 The target average borrowing rate in the latest HRA MTFS is 4.8% in 2025/26 
and 4.8% in 2026/27. 

5.1.6 The HRA BP includes a heightened reserves provision going forward to 
mitigate the risk associated with having a higher borrowed BP. It is currently 
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forecast that the HRA outstanding debt will be repaid in full by 2055/56, 
including period of re-financing. 

5.1.7 Finance leases entered between the HRA and Marshgate Ltd during 2021/22 
and 2022/23, the Council’s Wholly Owned Housing Company, relating to 10 
residential dwellings, leased for 25 years amounted to £1.3Million.  

5.2 Borrowing Strategy 

5.2.1 The Council is currently maintaining an under-borrowed (non-fully funded) 
position.  This means that the capital borrowing need, (the Capital Financing 
Requirement), has not been fully funded with loan debt as cash supporting 
the Council’s reserves, balances and cash flow has been used as a 
temporary measure. This strategy is prudent as medium and longer dated 
borrowing rates are expected to fall from their current levels once prevailing 
inflation concerns are addressed by tighter near-term monetary policy. That 
is, Bank Rate remains relatively elevated in 2026 even if further rate cuts 
arise. 

5.2.2 Against this background and the risks within the economic forecast, caution 
will be adopted with the 2026/27 treasury operations. The Director of Finance 
will monitor interest rates in financial markets and adopt a pragmatic 
approach to changing circumstances. 

5.2.3 Borrowing may be taken to facilitate investment in regeneration and/or 
economic improvements for the town. This may include investment in special 
purpose vehicles owned by the Council to facilitate regeneration aspirations. 
Any such investments will be presented to Members. 

5.3 Policy on Borrowing in advance of Need 

 
5.3.1 It is the Council’s intention not to borrow more than or in advance of its needs 

purely to profit from the investment of the extra sums borrowed. Any decision 
to borrow in advance will be within forward approved Capital Financing 
Requirement estimates and will be considered carefully to ensure that value 
for money can be demonstrated and that the Council can ensure the security 
of such funds.  

5.3.2 In determining whether borrowing will be undertaken in advance of need the 
Council will. 

• ensure that there is a clear link between the capital programme and 
maturity profile of the existing debt portfolio which supports the need to 
take funding in advance of need 

• ensure the ongoing revenue liabilities created, and the implications for the 
future and budgets have been considered 

• evaluate the economic and market factors that might influence the manner 
and timing of any decision to borrow  

• consider the merits and demerits of alternative forms of funding 

• consider the alternative interest rate bases available, the most appropriate 
periods to fund and repayment profiles to use. 
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5.4 Rescheduling 

5.4.1 Rescheduling of current borrowing in the debt portfolio may be considered 
whilst premature redemption rates remain elevated but only if there is surplus 
cash available to facilitate any repayment, or rebalancing of the portfolio to 
provide more certainty is considered appropriate.  

5.5 New Financial Institutions as a Source of Borrowing and / or Types of 
Borrowing 

5.5.1 Currently the PWLB Certainty Rate is set at gilts + 80 basis points.  However, 
consideration may still need to be given to sourcing funding from the following 
sources for the following reasons: 

5.5.2 Local authorities (primarily shorter dated maturities out to 3 years or so – 
generally still cheaper than the Certainty Rate). 

5.5.3 Financial institutions (primarily insurance companies and pension funds but 
also some banks, out of forward dates where the objective is to avoid a “cost 
of carry” or to achieve refinancing certainty over the next few years). 

5.5.4 The Council’s advisors will keep us informed as to the relative merits of each 
of these alternative funding sources. 

5.5.5 The latest list of approved borrowing sources is in Appendix E. These options 
allow flexibility if funds are required for the short or medium term in order to 
minimise costs where possible.  

5.6 Annual Investment Strategy 

5.6.1 Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government (MHCLG)) and 
CIPFA have extended the meaning of ‘investments’ to include both financial 
and non-financial investments.  This report deals solely with treasury 
(financial) investments, (as managed by the treasury management team).  
Non-financial investments, essentially the purchase of income yielding 
assets and service investments, are covered in the Capital Strategy, (a 
separate report). 

5.6.2 In managing the TM function other areas kept under review include: 

• Training opportunities available to Members and officers (the most recent 
training for Members took place on 22 January 2026) 

• That those charged with governance are also personally responsible for 
ensuring they have the necessary skills and training 

• A full mid-year review of the TMS will be reported in 2026/27. 

5.6.3 The 2026/27 Strategy uses the credit worthiness service provided by MUFG 
the Council’s treasury advisors. This service uses a sophisticated modelling 
approach which utilises credit ratings from the three main credit rating 
agencies and is compliant with CIPFA code of practice. 
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5.6.4 While MUFG may advise the Council, the responsibility for treasury 
management decisions always remains with the Council and officers do not 
place undue reliance on the external service advice. 

5.6.5 The TM limits for 2026/27 (Appendix C) have been reviewed. No changes 
are considered necessary since that agreed as part of the Mid-Year Review 
of 2025/26. 

5.6.6 The latest list of “Approved Countries for Investment” is detailed in Appendix 
E. This lists the countries that the Council may invest with providing they meet 
the minimum credit rating of AA-. The Council retains the discretion not to 
invest in countries that meet the minimum rating but where there are 
concerns over human rights issues. 

5.7 Non-Treasury Investments 

5.7.1 The CIPFA Prudential and Treasury Codes recommend that authorities’ 
capital strategies should include a policy and risk management framework for 
all investments. The Codes identify three types of local authority investment:  

• Treasury management investments, which are taken to manage 
cashflows and as part of the Council’s debt and financing activity  

• Commercial investments (including investment properties), which are 
taken mainly to earn a positive net financial return (previously purchased 
commercial investments only as Council’s are no longer permitted to 
access PWLB rates if they invest in commercial investments primarily for 
gain. 

• Service investments, which are taken mainly to support service 
outcomes  

5.7.2 Details of the Annual Investment Strategy can be found in Appendix A. 

5.8 Investment returns expectations 

5.8.1 The current BOE base rate of 3.75% is expected to reduce during 2026 to 3.25% by 
March 2027. The suggested budgeted investment earnings rates for returns on 
investments placed for periods up to about three months during each financial year 
are as follows: - 

 

Average earnings in each year 

2026/27 3.5% 

2027/28 3.0% 

2028/29 3.0% 

Years 5+ 3.0% 

5.8.2 As there are so many variables at this time, caution must be exercised in 
respect of all interest rate forecasts.  
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5.8.3 Against this view the forecast of interest earned on Treasury investments in 
2026/27 is £1.7Million based on average balances of £49Million. 

5.8.4 For its cash flow generated balances, the Council will seek to utilise its 
business reserve instant access and notice accounts, Money Market Funds 
and short-dated deposits, to benefit from the compounding of interest.   

5.9 Changes of investment strategy 

5.9.1 There are no proposed changes to the Strategy for 2026/27. 
 

5.10 OTHER ISSUES 

5.10.1 UK Sovereign rating and investment criteria: The UK sovereign rating is 
currently on the lowest acceptable level suggested for approved countries as 
set out in Appendix E. The Council’s investment criteria only use countries 
with a rating of AA- or above. The UK rating will be exempt from the sovereign 
rating investment criteria so in this event if it were to result in the UK being 
downgraded below AA- it would not impact on the Council’s ability to invest 
with UK institutions. Other investment criteria will be considered in this event 
to ensure security of funds for the Council. 

5.10.2 Queensway Properties (Stevenage) LLP: In December 2018, the Council 
entered into a 37-year agreement with Aviva to facilitate the regeneration of 
Queensway in the town centre. A separate legal entity, Queensway 
Properties (Stevenage) LLP, was incorporated to manage the rental streams 
and costs associated with the scheme.  

6 IMPLICATIONS 

6.1 Financial Implications 

6.1.1 This report is of a financial nature and reviews the treasury management 
function for 2025/26 to date. Any consequential financial impacts identified in 
the Capital strategy and Revenue budget monitoring reports have been 
incorporated into this report. 

6.1.2 During the financial year Officers operated within the treasury and 
prudential indicators set out in the Council’s Treasury Management 
Strategy Statement and in compliance with the Council’s Treasury 
management practices. 

6.2 Legal Implications 

6.2.1 Approval of the Prudential Code Indicators and the Treasury Management 
Strategy are intended to ensure that the Council complies with relevant 
legislation and best practice. 

 
6.2.2 There have been no changes to PWLB borrowing arrangements or changes 

to the Prudential and Treasury Management codes since the last Treasury 
report.  
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6.3 Risk Implications 
 

6.3.1 The current policy of minimising external borrowing only remains financially 
viable while cash balances are high and the differentials between investment 
income and borrowing rates remain. As these conditions change the Council 
may need to take borrowing at higher rates which would increase revenue 
costs.  

6.3.2 The Council’s Treasury Management Strategy is based on limits for 
counterparties to reduce risk of investing with only a small number of 
institutions.  

6.3.3 The thresholds and time limits set for investments in the Strategy are based 
on the relative ratings of investment vehicles and counter parties. These are 
designed to consider the relative risk of investments and to preclude certain 
grades of investments and counterparties to prevent loss of income to the 
Council. 

6.3.4 There is a risk to the HRA BP’s ability to fund the approved 30-year spending 
plans if interest rates rise above planned rates - this will be included in future 
revisions to the BP.   

6.4 Equalities and Diversity Implications  
 
6.4.1 This report is technical in nature and there are no implications associated 

with equalities and diversity within this report. In addition to remaining within 
agreed counterparty rules, the council retains the discretion not to invest in 
countries that meet the minimum rating but where there are concerns over 
human rights issues. Counterparty rules will also be overlaid by any other 
ethical considerations from time to time as appropriate. 

 
6.4.2 The Treasury Management Policy does not have the potential to discriminate 

against people on grounds of age; disability; gender; ethnicity; sexual 
orientation; religion/belief; or by way of financial exclusion. As such a detailed 
Equality Impact Assessment has not been undertaken.  

6.5 Climate Change Implications 

6.5.1 The council’s investment portfolio is invested in sterling investments and not 
directly in companies. These investments are short term and mainly used for 
working capital purposes. The council uses mainstream rating agencies to 
assess counterparty creditworthiness – they now incorporate ESG risks 
alongside more traditional financial risk metrics when assessing counterparty 
ratings. In this way the TM team aligns with the Councils ambition to attempt 
to be carbon neutral by 2030. 

 

APPENDICES  

• Appendix A Treasury Management Strategy (TMS) 2026/27 

• Appendix B Minimum Revenue Provision Policy 2026/27 

• Appendix C Specified and Non-Specified Investment Criteria  

• Appendix D Approved Countries for investment 
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• Appendix E Approved Sources of Long and Short-term Borrowing 2026/27 


